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Stocks to BUY and HOLD long‐term (15 yrs++)  for Dividend Growth investors.
SECONDARY Screen  10/21/2016 (instructions below use our ST Perf) 

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R
To approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos ‐‐ Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner and subjected to your personal investment standards:
          1) From each of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L, select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75.
          2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Health Care, is missing or  doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer 
                 Discretionary/Cyclical Sector ‐ Or ‐ the Utilities And Telephone Sector ‐ Or ‐ the  Industrial Goods Sector; ‐‐ alternating between these three sectors for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks.
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To approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos ‐‐ 

Invest equal amounts in these 20 stocks, per the instructions on lines 1‐5 above:

Universal Forest Products, Inc 0.54 UFPI 1.0 2.0 2.4 85.7 35.7 20.5 2.3  Basic Materials/Commodities Forestry & Wood Products 92.80                110.97              59.66               
Simpson Manufacturing Co, Inc. 0.53 SSD 1.7 1.9 2.7 27.0 25.7 44.7 1.4  Basic Materials/Commodities Misc. Fabricated Products 42.94                45.50                30.25               

PACCAR Inc 0.11 PCAR 1.7 2.4 2.7 30.7 19.2 20.3 1.6  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Auto & Truck Manufacturers 56.49                60.86                43.46               
Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. 0.08 ETH 2.2 4.2 5.1 107.3 9.8 30.7 2.3  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Furniture & Fixtures 30.55                36.77                22.46               

substitution per 2) on line 3 above:
Penske Automotive Group, Inc. 0.03 PAG 2.7 11.4 7.6 178.9 2.9 25.9 4.8  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Retail (Specialty Non‐Apparel) 43.55                51.23                29.29               

substitution per 2) on line 3 above:
American Water Works Company 0.18 AWK 2.1 2.1 6.7 166.6 19.8 51.1 1.3  Utilities and Telephone Water Utilities 71.59                85.24                55.13               
Tractor Supply Company (0.15) TSCO 1.5 5.9 7.3 545.7 (24.1) 25.1 4.5  Consumer Staples/Non‐Cyclical Personal & Household Products 64.93                97.25                63.22               
Constellation Brands, Inc. (0.18) STZ 1.0 3.4 10.0 794.2 17.5 23.1  Consumer Staples/Non‐Cyclical Beverages (Alcoholic) 167.41              173.55              130.23             

Valero Energy Corporation 0.13 VLO 4.3 9.4 15.7 362.1 (21.1) 21.2 8.0  Energy Oil & Gas Operations 55.76                73.88                46.88               

substitution per 2) on line 3 above:
Apogee Enterprises Inc 0.22 APOG 1.2 1.7 3.6 210.8 (5.4) 20.2 1.5  Industrial Goods Construction ‐ Supplies and Fix 41.17                54.34                33.67               

Bank of America Corp 1.55 BAC 1.8 12.5 2.0 11.8 (1.0) 14.5 7.5  Financial Regional Banks 16.67                18.09                10.99               
First Horizon National Corp 0.92 FHN 1.8 8.2 2.2 15.2 4.8 70.5 7.0  Financial Regional Banks 15.22                15.83                11.51               

Cantel Medical Corp. 0.17 CMN 0.2 0.4 1.6 592.8 19.9 8.3 2.2  Health Care Medical Equipment & Supplies 74.48                81.63                55.01               

substitution per 2) on line 3 above:
PulteGroup, Inc. 0.15 PHM 1.9 2.3 3.6 78.2 7.0 24.0  Industrial Goods Construction Services 19.06                22.40                14.61               
Universal Health Services, Inc (0.01) UHS 0.3 0.6 1.3 291.8 3.4 5.8 2.0  Health Care Healthcare Facilities 123.56              139.77              100.82             

Air Lease Corp 0.50 AL 0.7 0.6 (11.5) 6.9  Industrial Goods Rental & Leasing 29.63                35.22                22.47               
Lam Research Corporation 0.26 LRCX 1.2 1.9 3.1 102.6 22.9 20.9  Industrial Goods Misc. Capital Goods 97.61                102.44              63.10               

Monolithic Power Systems, Inc. 0.38 MPWR 1.0 1.9 3.3 165.8 21.8 89.8  Technology Semiconductors 77.59                81.37                55.05               
Brocade Communications Systems 0.29 BRCD 2.5 3.0 2.9 20.3 (5.3) 19.8  Technology Computer Storage Devices 8.69                   10.92                7.40                  

Marten Transport, Ltd 0.43 MRTN 0.5 0.9 0.8 47.9 13.6 9.4 1.9  Transportation Trucking 20.10                22.27                14.62               
American Railcar Industries, I 0.21 ARII 4.2 11.2 14.5 320.0 (17.2) 25.0  Transportation Railroads 38.34                57.93                36.18               

Eversource Energy 0.22 ES 3.3 3.7 6.9 98.0 5.8 60.3 1.6  Utilities and Telephone Electric Utilities 54.01                60.44                48.18               
ONE Gas Inc 0.21 OGS 2.3 2.2 20.6 53.0  Utilities and Telephone Natural Gas Utilities 60.52                67.35                45.57               

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R
To approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos ‐‐ Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner and subjected to your personal investment standards:
          1) From each of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L, select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75.
          2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Health Care, is missing or  doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer 
                 Discretionary/Cyclical Sector ‐ Or ‐ the Utilities And Telephone Sector ‐ Or ‐ the  Industrial Goods Sector; ‐‐ alternating between these three sectors for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks.
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Universal Forest Products, Inc 0.54 UFPI 1.0 2.0 2.4 85.7 35.7 20.5 2.3  Basic Materials/Commodities Forestry & Wood Products 92.80                110.97              59.66               
Simpson Manufacturing Co, Inc. 0.53 SSD 1.7 1.9 2.7 27.0 25.7 44.7 1.4  Basic Materials/Commodities Misc. Fabricated Products 42.94                45.50                30.25               
Packaging Corp Of America 0.09 PKG 3.1 7.4 11.0 174.0 29.3 49.2 3.2  Basic Materials/Commodities Containters & Packaging 81.54                85.55                44.32               
PACCAR Inc 0.11 PCAR 1.7 2.4 2.7 30.7 19.2 20.3 1.6  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Auto & Truck Manufacturers 56.49                60.86                43.46               
Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. 0.08 ETH 2.2 4.2 5.1 107.3 9.8 30.7 2.3  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Furniture & Fixtures 30.55                36.77                22.46               
Penske Automotive Group, Inc. 0.03 PAG 2.7 11.4 7.6 178.9 2.9 25.9 4.8  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Retail (Specialty Non‐Apparel) 43.55                51.23                29.29               
Snap‐on Incorporated (0.07) SNA 1.5 2.4 5.8 305.7 (7.5) 26.7 1.9  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Appliances & Tools 158.57              174.52              133.09             
Texas Roadhouse Inc (0.09) TXRH 1.9 3.4 6.8 218.5 10.4 49.1 2.4  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Restaurants 39.50                49.00                33.06               
Gentex Corporation (0.11) GNTX 2.1 2.7 4.0 79.4 6.4 30.8 1.5  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Auto & Truck Parts 17.03                18.30                12.93               
Ruth's Hospitality Group, Inc. (0.11) RUTH 1.9 4.9 14.3 711.4 (8.0) 27.2  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Restaurants 14.65                18.78                13.74               
Foot Locker, Inc. (0.20) FL 1.6 2.3 9.9 484.3 4.4 25.7 1.7  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Retail (Apparel) 67.93                70.65                50.90               
L Brands Inc (0.23) LB 3.3 7.6 12.5 398.0 (24.3) 46.4 3.0  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Retail (Apparel) 72.50                101.11              60.00               
Polaris Industries Inc. (0.25) PII 2.7 5.6 10.1 294.0 (6.9) 30.7 2.4  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Recreational Products 80.03                117.29              67.80               
Carter's, Inc. (0.28) CRI 1.5 2.2 5.0 239.2 (3.4) 19.4  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Retail (Apparel) 85.97                112.58              82.22               
Ross Stores, Inc. (0.29) ROST 0.9 2.0 5.1 404.0 17.8 18.6 2.5  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Retail (Apparel) 63.40                66.28                43.47               
Nike Inc (0.30) NKE 1.2 1.9 3.9 278.4 (17.2) 28.0 1.8  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Footwear 51.77                68.20                50.96               
TJX Companies Inc (0.37) TJX 1.4 3.4 5.7 288.0 3.6 24.8 2.7  Consumer Discretionary/Cyclica Retail (Apparel) 73.49                83.64                63.53               
Tractor Supply Company (0.15) TSCO 1.5 5.9 7.3 545.7 (24.1) 25.1 4.5  Consumer Staples/Non‐Cyclical Personal & Household Products 64.93                97.25                63.22               
Constellation Brands, Inc. (0.18) STZ 1.0 3.4 10.0 794.2 17.5 23.1  Consumer Staples/Non‐Cyclical Beverages (Alcoholic) 167.41              173.55              130.23             
Valero Energy Corporation 0.13 VLO 4.3 9.4 15.7 362.1 (21.1) 21.2 8.0  Energy Oil & Gas Operations 55.76                73.88                46.88               
Bank Mutual Corporation 39.67 BKMU 2.8 7.1 3.2 12.6 1.9 61.2 3.7  Financial Regional Banks 7.95                   8.50                   7.00                  
Bank of America Corp 1.55 BAC 1.8 12.5 2.0 11.8 (1.0) 14.5 7.5  Financial Regional Banks 16.67                18.09                10.99               
First Horizon National Corp 0.92 FHN 1.8 8.2 2.2 15.2 4.8 70.5 7.0  Financial Regional Banks 15.22                15.83                11.51               
Morgan Stanley 0.88 MS 2.4 8.7 2.7 7.5 5.1 18.5 4.0  Financial Investment Services 33.44                35.74                21.16               
First Midwest Bancorp Inc 0.87 FMBI 1.9 4.9 3.3 69.2 4.9 34.2 9.0  Financial Regional Banks 19.33                19.90                14.56               
TCF Financial Corporation 0.86 TCB 2.1 2.8 2.2 3.7 2.3 21.0 1.5  Financial Regional Banks 14.45                15.94                10.37               
Synovus Financial Corp. 0.69 SNV 1.5 2.2 3.3 125.6 1.7 25.8 1.7  Financial Regional Banks 32.94                33.80                25.48               
BancorpSouth, Inc. 0.66 BXS 2.2 2.6 2.1 2.3 (3.5) 32.1 1.4  Financial Regional Banks 23.15                27.23                18.69               
SunTrust Banks, Inc. 0.55 STI 2.3 5.2 5.1 111.1 6.6 25.4 8.7  Financial Regional Banks 45.66                46.88                31.07               
Investors Bancorp Inc 0.53 ISBC 2.0 6.5 5.6 190.0 (3.9) 45.4  Financial Regional Banks 11.95                13.13                10.67               
Union Bankshares Corp 0.48 UBSH 2.7 5.7 6.1 103.7 11.0 45.7 2.7  Financial Regional Banks 28.01                28.03                20.57               
Wintrust Financial Corp 0.48 WTFC 0.9 2.2 1.6 57.6 12.6 14.4 2.7  Financial Regional Banks 54.61                56.68                37.96               
Washington Federal Inc. 0.42 WAFD 2.0 1.8 2.9 23.2 15.0 99.7 1.8  Financial Regional Banks 27.40                27.46                19.11               
First Community Bancshares Inc 0.41 FCBC 2.7 3.4 5.3 54.6 28.8 41.0 1.6  Financial Regional Banks 24.00                25.24                16.67               
Nasdaq Inc 0.41 NDAQ 1.9 3.8 6.5 193.5 13.8 35.2  Financial Investment Services 66.18                71.92                54.62               
Old National Bancorp 0.41 ONB 3.7 5.2 4.2 9.1 3.8 47.6 1.9  Financial Regional Banks 14.08                15.00                10.69               
Cathay General Bancorp 0.37 CATY 2.4 9.1 9.5 315.0 (4.1) 28.0 18.0  Financial Regional Banks 30.05                34.69                25.62               
Glacier Bancorp, Inc. 0.35 GBCI 2.8 3.3 5.8 93.4 6.1 48.8 1.5  Financial Regional Banks 28.16                30.12                21.90               
BB&T Corporation 0.34 BBT 3.1 4.6 4.7 49.0 2.6 40.6 1.9  Financial Regional Banks 38.80                39.47                29.95               
First Defiance Financial 0.31 FDEF 2.1 5.2 7.8 234.6 11.5 27.0 17.6  Financial Regional Banks 42.12                46.83                34.80               
Raymond James Financial, Inc. 0.30 RJF 1.4 1.9 3.4 143.9 1.3 20.5 1.5  Financial Investment Services 58.75                59.95                39.84               
BlackRock, Inc. 0.25 BLK 2.7 3.5 3.9 46.6 1.5 43.4 1.7  Financial Investment Services 345.55              376.65              280.55             
First American Financial Corp 0.22 FAF 3.5 4.4 8.8 37.7 5.7  Financial Insurance (Property & Casualty) 39.06                43.55                31.74               
Fidelity Southern Corporation 0.21 LION 2.7 6.1 15.1 600.3 (19.1) 22.1 26.0  Financial Regional Banks 18.04                23.05                14.01               
East West Bancorp, Inc. 0.16 EWBC 2.0 8.5 5.1 163.0 (4.3) 29.9 5.0  Financial Regional Banks 39.79                43.94                27.25               
First Financial Bankshares Inc 0.12 FFIN 2.0 2.2 4.0 66.9 19.5 55.3 1.5  Financial Regional Banks 36.05                37.39                24.12               
Home Bancshares Inc 0.11 HOMB 1.7 7.9 6.6 270.4 2.8 27.2 5.4  Financial Regional Banks 20.82                23.75                16.94               
National General Holdings Corp 0.07 NGHC 0.8 0.6 (2.9) 6.9  Financial Insurance (Property & Casualty) 21.22                23.12                18.04               
Bank Of The Ozarks Inc 0.02 OZRK 1.8 5.6 9.0 576.0 (23.9) 26.2 3.6  Financial Regional Banks 37.64                54.96                33.51               
U.S. Bancorp (0.01) USB 2.6 4.9 5.0 89.6 2.8 31.8 2.2  Financial Regional Banks 43.85                44.58                37.07               
SEI Investments Company (0.06) SEIC 1.1 1.9 3.0 199.1 (13.2) 25.0 1.9  Financial Investment Services 45.50                55.11                32.01               
Universal Insurance Holdings, (0.07) UVE 2.6 4.1 9.5 294.9 (6.0) 20.6 1.8  Financial Insurance (Property & Casualty) 21.80                37.49                15.86               
AmTrust Financial Services Inc (0.10) AFSI 2.6 9.4 13.9 530.4 (14.4) 19.2 4.0  Financial Insurance (Property & Casualty) 26.35                35.63                23.56               
MarketAxess Holdings Inc. (0.23) MKTX 0.7 1.7 7.5 702.8 36.4 30.6 2.9  Financial Investment Services 152.22              178.21              87.42               
Cantel Medical Corp. 0.17 CMN 0.2 0.4 1.6 592.8 19.9 8.3 2.2  Health Care Medical Equipment & Supplies 74.48                81.63                55.01               

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE
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To approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos ‐‐ Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner and subjected to your personal investment standards:
          1) From each of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L, select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75.
          2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Health Care, is missing or  doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer 
                 Discretionary/Cyclical Sector ‐ Or ‐ the Utilities And Telephone Sector ‐ Or ‐ the  Industrial Goods Sector; ‐‐ alternating between these three sectors for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks.
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Universal Health Services, Inc (0.01) UHS 0.3 0.6 1.3 291.8 3.4 5.8 2.0  Health Care Healthcare Facilities 123.56              139.77              100.82             
Aetna Inc (0.10) AET 0.9 1.3 3.2 241.1 2.9 14.6 1.6  Health Care Healthcare Facilities 111.25              123.57              92.42               
Amgen, Inc. (0.13) AMGN 2.5 4.6 7.1 187.0 (2.4) 34.5 7.1  Health Care Biotechnology & Drugs 158.51              176.85              139.02             
Cardinal Health Inc (0.13) CAH 2.4 4.0 5.6 176.9 (15.8) 35.5 2.0  Health Care Biotechnology & Drugs 75.15                91.23                73.25               
Air Lease Corp 0.50 AL 0.7 0.6 (11.5) 6.9  Industrial Goods Rental & Leasing 29.63                35.22                22.47               
Lam Research Corporation 0.26 LRCX 1.2 1.9 3.1 102.6 22.9 20.9  Industrial Goods Misc. Capital Goods 97.61                102.44              63.10               
Apogee Enterprises Inc 0.22 APOG 1.2 1.7 3.6 210.8 (5.4) 20.2 1.5  Industrial Goods Construction ‐ Supplies and Fix 41.17                54.34                33.67               
PulteGroup, Inc. 0.15 PHM 1.9 2.3 3.6 78.2 7.0 24.0  Industrial Goods Construction Services 19.06                22.40                14.61               
Winnebago Industries, Inc. 0.12 WGO 1.4 2.2 3.3 63.1 43.8 23.7  Industrial Goods Mobile Homes & RVs 28.62                30.60                15.41               
D.R. Horton, Inc. 0.08 DHI 1.1 2.2 2.9 194.7 (9.2) 12.2 2.1  Industrial Goods Construction Services 29.09                34.56                22.97               
Woodward Inc 0.04 WWD 0.8 1.2 1.7 92.7 17.8 13.5 1.6  Industrial Goods Misc. Capital Goods 58.51                63.98                41.24               
Heico Corp (0.16) HEI 0.2 0.5 0.9 199.4 22.4 7.0 2.3  Industrial Goods Aerospace and Defense 66.52                75.01                47.86               
Fastenal Company (0.20) FAST 3.1 3.9 5.8 96.1 (6.0) 63.2 1.9  Industrial Goods Construction & Agricultural Mac 38.37                49.99                35.10               
Robert Half International Inc. (0.20) RHI 2.3 3.1 3.3 76.4 (17.5) 29.5 1.6  Industrial Goods Business Services 38.88                54.01                34.34               
Monolithic Power Systems, Inc. 0.38 MPWR 1.0 1.9 3.3 165.8 21.8 89.8  Technology Semiconductors 77.59                81.37                55.05               
Brocade Communications Systems 0.29 BRCD 2.5 3.0 2.9 20.3 (5.3) 19.8  Technology Computer Storage Devices 8.69                   10.92                7.40                  
Pegasystems Inc. 0.28 PEGA 0.4 0.7 0.7 61.8 12.9 25.3 2.0  Technology Software & Programming 31.05                33.10                20.38               
Applied Materials, Inc. 0.21 AMAT 1.4 1.5 2.9 33.9 52.2 35.3 1.3  Technology Semiconductors 28.43                31.07                15.44               
Skyworks Solutions Inc (0.09) SWKS 1.4 3.3 7.9 441.4 0.8 15.4  Technology Semiconductors 77.47                88.52                54.50               
Amphenol Corporation (0.15) APH 1.0 1.9 2.8 126.2 26.3 21.5 21.3  Technology Electronic Instruments & Contro 65.97                66.78                44.50               
Sabre Corp (0.15) SABR 2.0 1.8 (7.8) 18.0  Technology Software & Programming 25.78                30.46                22.03               
Marten Transport, Ltd 0.43 MRTN 0.5 0.9 0.8 47.9 13.6 9.4 1.9  Transportation Trucking 20.10                22.27                14.62               
American Railcar Industries, I 0.21 ARII 4.2 11.2 14.5 320.0 (17.2) 25.0  Transportation Railroads 38.34                57.93                36.18               
Trinity Industries Inc 0.20 TRN 1.9 4.6 5.1 175.5 (2.4) 8.4 2.5  Transportation Railroads 23.44                30.38                14.94               
CSX Corporation (0.01) CSX 2.4 3.2 4.5 60.6 16.7 35.0 1.6  Transportation Railroads 30.29                31.73                21.33               
Alaska Air Group, Inc. (0.27) ALK 1.5 4.4 12.7 831.8 (7.4) 12.1  Transportation Airline 74.56                87.17                54.51               
Eversource Energy 0.22 ES 3.3 3.7 6.9 98.0 5.8 60.3 1.6  Utilities and Telephone Electric Utilities 54.01                60.44                48.18               
ONE Gas Inc 0.21 OGS 2.3 2.2 20.6 53.0  Utilities and Telephone Natural Gas Utilities 60.52                67.35                45.57               
American Water Works Company I 0.18 AWK 2.1 2.1 6.7 166.6 19.8 51.1 1.3  Utilities and Telephone Water Utilities 71.59                85.24                55.13               
WEC Energy Group Inc (0.05) WEC 3.4 4.1 8.0 105.9 12.4 73.9 1.9  Utilities and Telephone Electric Utilities 57.69                66.10                47.98               
CMS Energy Corporation (0.12) CMS 3.0 3.1 7.9 130.4 14.1 61.1 1.5  Utilities and Telephone Electric Utilities 41.16                46.25                33.84               
Ormat Technologies, Inc. (4.19) ORA 1.1 4.1 1.4 (3.6) 29.5 10.6 3.9  Utilities and Telephone Electric Utilities 47.22                51.19                32.25               

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE
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